revenue is deferred under IFRS 15, if it is deemed material, while such sales was recognized at contract inception
under the previous accounting policy.

Further, under IFRS 15, dealer incentives are considered variable consideration when determining the transaction
price and sales revenue is recognized only to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal will not
occur when the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved, which results in higher
deductions from sales revenue recognized when products are sold to dealers.

Edgar Filing: HONDA MOTOR CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

4

HONDA MOTOR CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

The impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on Honda�s condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the six months
and the three months ended September 30, 2018 are as follows:

(Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position)

As of September 30, 2018

Yen (millions)
Balances without

adoption of
IFRS 15 Adjustments As reported

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents ¥   2,250,879 ¥ �  ¥   2,250,879
Trade receivables 747,596 (1,761) 745,835
Receivables from financial services 1,894,428 �  1,894,428
Other financial assets 212,253 �  212,253
Inventories 1,604,121 �  1,604,121
Other current assets 362,670 806 363,476

Total current assets 7,071,947 (955) 7,070,992

Non-current assets:
Investments accounted for using the equity method 774,303 11 774,314
Receivables from financial services 3,462,999 �  3,462,999
Other financial assets 454,823 �  454,823
Equipment on operating leases 4,418,596 �  4,418,596
Property, plant and equipment 3,041,703 �  3,041,703
Intangible assets 747,992 �  747,992
Deferred tax assets 135,864 284 136,148
Other non-current assets 159,368 806 160,174

Total non-current assets 13,195,648   1,101 13,196,749

Edgar Filing: HONDA MOTOR CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 25

Total assets 20,267,595 146 20,267,741

Edgar Filing: HONDA MOTOR CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

5

HONDA MOTOR CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Yen (millions)
Balances without

adoption of
IFRS 15 Adjustments As reported

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:
Trade payables ¥ 1,102,927 ¥ �  ¥ 1,102,927
Financing liabilities 3,166,869 �  3,166,869
Accrued expenses 384,249 17,898 402,147
Other financial liabilities 161,797 �  161,797
Income taxes payable 59,364 �  59,364
Provisions 312,122 (3,916) 308,206
Other current liabilities 577,312 15,431 592,743

Total current liabilities 5,764,640 29,413 5,794,053

Non-current liabilities:
Financing liabilities 4,118,490 �  4,118,490
Other financial liabilities 67,773 �  67,773
Retirement benefit liabilities 444,267 �  444,267
Provisions 206,817 (1,003) 205,814
Deferred tax liabilities 686,050 (6,644) 679,406
Other non-current liabilities 308,090 1,184 309,274

Total non-current liabilities 5,831,487 (6,463) 5,825,024

Total liabilities 11,596,127 22,950 11,619,077

Equity:
Common stock 86,067 �  86,067
Capital surplus 171,228 �  171,228
Treasury stock (177,822) �  (177,822)
Retained earnings 7,929,606 (20,832) 7,908,774
Other components of equity 376,711 (1,911) 374,800

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 8,385,790 (22,743) 8,363,047

Edgar Filing: HONDA MOTOR CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 27

Non-controlling interests 285,678 (61) 285,617

Total equity 8,671,468 (22,804) 8,648,664

Total liabilities and equity 20,267,595 146 20,267,741

Edgar Filing: HONDA MOTOR CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

6

HONDA MOTOR CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income)

For the six months ended September 30, 2018

Yen (millions)
Balances without

adoption of
IFRS 15 Adjustments As reported

Sales revenue ¥ 7,833,991 ¥ 31,854 ¥ 7,865,845
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (6,168,841) 1,437 (6,167,404)
Selling, general and administrative (810,760) 815 (809,945)
Research and development (374,638) �  (374,638)

Total operating costs and expenses (7,354,239) 2,252 (7,351,987)

Operating profit 479,752  34,106 513,858

Share of profit of investments accounted for using the equity
method 118,227 1 118,228
Finance income and finance costs:
Interest income 23,324 �  23,324
Interest expense (5,957) �  (5,957)
Other, net (8,129) �  (8,129)

Total finance income and finance costs 9,238 �  9,238

Profit before income taxes 607,217 34,107 641,324

Income tax expense (136,604) (8,773) (145,377)

Profit for the period   470,613 25,334   495,947

Profit for the period attributable to:

Edgar Filing: HONDA MOTOR CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 29

Owners of the parent 429,291 25,810 455,101
Non-controlling interests 41,322 (476) 40,846
For the three months ended September 30, 2018

Yen (millions)
Balances without

adoption of
IFRS 15 Adjustments As reported

Sales revenue ¥ 3,828,310 ¥ 13,402 ¥ 3,841,712
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (3,005,377) 669 (3,004,708)
Selling, general and administrative (438,646) 357 (438,289)
Research and development (184,240) �  (184,240)

Total operating costs and expenses (3,628,263) 1,026 (3,627,237)

Operating profit 200,047  14,428 214,475

Share of profit of investments accounted for using the equity
method 63,925 1 63,926
Finance income and finance costs:
Interest income 11,411 �  11,411
Interest expense (2,994) �  (2,994)
Other, net (3,776) �  (3,776)

Total finance income and finance costs 4,641 �  4,641

Profit before income taxes 268,613 14,429 283,042

Income tax expense (49,859) (3,958) (53,817)

Profit for the period   218,754 10,471   229,225

Profit for the period attributable to:
Owners of the parent 199,849 10,922 210,771
Non-controlling interests 18,905 (451) 18,454

Edgar Filing: HONDA MOTOR CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

7

HONDA MOTOR CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(4) Segment Information

Honda has four reportable segments: Motorcycle business, Automobile business, Financial services business and
Power Product and other businesses, which are based on Honda�s organizational structure and characteristics of
products and services. Operating segments are defined as the components of Honda for which separate financial
information is available that is evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision maker in deciding how to allocate